

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

In re:)
)
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.)
Subpoena Enforcement Matter)
)
_____)

RECORDING INDUSTRY)
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA)
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 300)
Washington, DC 20001)

v.)

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.)
12405 Powerscourt Drive, Suite 100)
St Louis, MO 63131)
_____)

Miscellaneous Action
Case No. 4:03MC00273CEJ

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS' MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

Of Counsel:

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Thomas J. Perrelli
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 13th Street, N.W.
Washington DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

David A. Roodman #5116
K. Lee Marshall #102275
BRYAN CAVE LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750
(314) 259-2000
(Counsel of Record)

Matthew J. Oppenheim
Stanley Pierre-Louis
RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036

Dated: October 14, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO BAR THE ENFORCEMENT OF SUBPOENAS ISSUED IN ANOTHER DISTRICT..... 5

II. CHARTER’S REQUEST FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER IS PRECLUDED BY THE DMCA. 7

III. CONSIDERATION OF CHARTER’S MOTION WOULD NEEDLESSLY INJECT THIS COURT INTO ISSUES OF ANOTHER COURT’S JURISDICTION.. 9

IV. CHARTER’S MOTION FAILS EVEN UNDER RULE 26 AND IS A WASTE OF JUDICIAL RESOURCES..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Application of U.S. for Order Authorizing Installation and Use of Pen Register</i> , 546 F.2d 243 (8th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Bridge C.A.T. Scan Associates v. Technicare Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 940 (2d Cir.1983).....	6
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Advanced Chemtech, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 800 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1991).....	1, 5
<i>FTC v. Browning</i> , 435 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	10
<i>In re Federal Foundation, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>First National Bank of Canton v. Williams</i> , 252 U.S. 504 (1920).....	10
<i>Fleet Business Credit v. Hill City Oil</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3354 (E.D. La. 2003)	11
<i>Frankford Hospital v.Carolyn K. Davis</i> , 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20187 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	11
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Selb Manufacturing Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of America</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Mariash v. Morrill</i> , 496 F.2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	9
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1002 (8th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>In re Nova Biomedical Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	11
<i>Productos Mistolin, S.A. v. Mosquera</i> , 141 F.R.D. 226 (D.P.R. 1992).....	6
<i>Robertson v. Railroad Labor Board</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925)	10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 141 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Bliss</i> , 108 F.R.D. 127 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	10

<i>United States v. Congress Construction Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 199 (1911).....	10
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003).....	8
<i>Visx, Inc. v. Nidek Co.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 615 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	6
<i>White v. National Football League</i> , 41 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1994).....	6

STATUTES AND RULES

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(2).....	3, 10, 12
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(4)	9
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(5)	8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1651	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(A)	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	8
Fed. R. Evid. 408	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 105-190, at 45 (1998)	8
---	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2459 at 40-41 (2d ed. 1995).....	5
